

**Misc. Arbitration (Commercial) 01 of 2021**

**Order No.71**

**Date:15-11-2025**

Today is fixed for filing of written notes of argument by both parties.

Both parties take steps and are further duly represented by their respective Ld. Counsels.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner files written notes of argument. Let it be kept with the case record. Heard Ld. Counsels for both sides. Record is taken up for passing order.

In light of verdict returned by Hon'ble Calcutta High Court in M/s India Builders v/s Union of India AO-COM 30 of 2025 WITH CAN 1 of 225 dated 26.08.2025, point of law raised by this court vide its order no.68 dated 24.06.2025 stands resolved.

Let a date be fixed for filing of written notes of argument by both parties in the principal matter under section 34 of ACA, 1996.

Fix **23.12.2025** for filing of WNA by both parties.

Sd/-  
(Subhadeep Ray)  
Judge, Commercial Court, Siliguri  
J.O. Code WB00949